

No. 22-465

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS LP,  
FORT JAMES LLC, AND GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY AND  
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY**

---

JOHN D. PARKER	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
SCOTT HOLBROOK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RYAN D. FISCHBACH	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
	Suite 1100
	Washington, D.C. 20036
JOHN F. CERMAK, JR.	(202) 861-1697
CERMAK & INGLIN, LLP	agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
International Paper Company*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	11
II. The Issue Presented Lacks Importance .....	14
III. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Celanese Chem. Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 17, 21
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	25
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	3, 17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157(2004) .....	3, 4
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	3
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Waste Mgt. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 23
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	4
<i>New York v. Solvent Chem. Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>RSR Corp. v. Com. Metals Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 13, 16, 25
<i>Schaefer v. Town of Victor</i> , 457 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) .....	1, 20

*United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.*,  
551 U.S. 128 (2007) ..... 4, 15

*Whittaker Corp. v. United States*,  
825 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2016).....15

STATUTES

CERCLA § 101,  
(42 U.S.C. § 9601).....7

CERCLA § 107,  
(42 U.S.C. § 9607).....2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10,  
11, 13, 15, 16,  
19, 20, 22, 23,  
25, 27

CERCLA § 113,  
(42 U.S.C. § 9613).....1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10,  
11, 12, 13, 14,  
15, 16, 18, 19,  
20, 21, 23, 25,  
26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caroline Broun & James O'Reilly, *Superfund  
and Brownfields Cleanup* § 13:1 (3d ed. 2022) ....17

H.R. Rep. No. 253(I), 99th Cong.,  
1st Sess. (1985) .....17, 23
